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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

 
 

September 30, December 31, 
(000s) (unaudited)  2023 2022 

Assets   
Current assets:   

Cash & cash equivalents $  70,015 $ − 
Accounts receivable  671,848 1,093,876 
Prepaid expenses and deposits 72,246 63,872 
Fair value of financial instruments (note 3) 450,673 1,087,309 

Total current assets 1,264,782 2,245,057 
Long-term asset  2,247 2,788 
Fair value of financial instruments (note 3) 666,058 1,192,973 
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 4) 246,910 289,050 
Property, plant and equipment (note 5) 14,966,894 14,505,182 
Right-of-use asset (note 6) 25,201 9,762 
Investment in Topaz (note 10) 616,469 648,229 
Total Assets $ 17,788,561 $ 18,893,041 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   
Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 912,860 $ x1,012,542 
Fair value of financial instruments (note 3) 144,772 378,023 
Lease liabilities (note 6) 5,251 3,109 
Decommissioning obligations (note 7) 30,000 30,000 
Income tax payable 333,066 11,934  

Total current liabilities 1,425,949 1,435,608 
Fair value of financial instruments (note 3) 54,273 125,776 
Lease liabilities (note 6) 20,274 7,046 
Decommissioning obligations (note 7) 413,034 537,053 
Bank debt (note 8) − 170,767 
Senior unsecured notes (note 9) 448,567 448,342 
Deferred taxes 2,383,327 2,481,596 
Shareholders' equity:   

Share capital (note 11) 7,782,998 7,725,189 
Contributed surplus 338,864 288,334 
Retained earnings 4,921,275 5,673,330 

Total shareholders' equity 13,043,137 13,686,853 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 17,788,561  $18,893,041 
Commitments (note 14). 

Subsequent events (notes 3, 11 and 17). 

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

 
Three Months Ended  

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 
(000s) except per-share amounts (unaudited) 2023 2022  2023 2022  

     
Commodity sales from production (note 15) $ 1,311,167 $ 1,677,370 $ 3,985,213 $ 6,178,322 
Premium on risk management activities (note 15) 119,103 334,751  620,027 107,868 
Marketing revenue (note 15) 11,331 5,456  60,672 34,325 
Royalties (139,601) (293,820)  (487,953)  (822,765) 
Other income 12,283 17,818  36,134 38,854 
Realized gain (loss) on financial instruments 157,659 (268,265)  442,874  (719,816) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial instruments (note 3) (282,646) 1,865,901  (858,797) 3,194,050 

  1,189,296 3,339,211  3,798,170 8,010,838 
Expenses:     

Operating 212,616 193,331  640,711 579,267 
Transportation 236,892 206,648  723,579 659,934 
Marketing purchases (note 15) 5,767 4,793  22,118 29,305 
General and administration 33,585 24,291  98,413 76,994 
Share-based payments 12,021 5,710  39,271 16,627 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization (notes 4, 5 and 6) 311,354 284,930  932,373 876,284 
(Income) from investment in Topaz (note 10) (3,356)  (6,428)  (9,326)  (28,379) 
(Gain) on acquisitions and divestitures −  (113,517) −  (121,954) 
Realized foreign exchange (gain) loss 5,019  (10,049)  24,479  (21,878) 
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss (2,568)  (3,557)  585  (6,306) 

Total expenses 811,330 586,152  2,472,203 2,059,894 
Income from operations 377,966 2,753,059  1,325,967 5,950,944 
Finance expenses 12,891 12,911 36,287 35,723 
Income before taxes 365,075 2,740,148  1,289,680 5,915,221 
Current tax expense 102,669 4,335  355,629 4,335 
Deferred tax expense (recovery) (12,281) 637,884  (101,627) 1,393,471 
Net income and comprehensive income  $ 274,687 $ 2,097,929 $ 1,035,678 $ 4,517,415 
     

Net income per share (note 12)     
Basic $ 0.81 $ 6.23 $ 3.05 $ 13.50 
Diluted $ 0.80 $ 6.11 $ 3.01 $ 13.21 

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(000s) (unaudited) Share Capital 
Contributed 

Surplus 
Retained 
Earnings Total Equity 

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 7,725,189 $ 288,334 $ 5,673,330 $13,686,853 
Share-based payments   −  39,271  − 39,271 
Capitalized share-based payments (note 5)  −  27,219  − 27,219 
Share-based payments – other  − (3,358)  − (3,358) 
Options exercised (note 11) 57,809 (12,595)  −  45,214 
Restricted share units settled (note 13) − (7)  − (7) 
Dividends paid (note 11)  −  −  (1,787,733) (1,787,733) 
Income attributable to common shareholders  −  −  1,035,678   1,035,678  
Balance at September 30, 2023 $ 7,782,998 $ 338,864 $ 4,921,275  $13,043,137 
 
 

(000s) (unaudited) Share Capital 
Contributed 

Surplus 
Retained 
Earnings Total Equity  

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 7,482,534 $ 284,289 $ 3,839,529 $11,606,352 
Share-based payments   − 16,627  − 16,627 
Capitalized share-based payments   − 12,870  − 12,870 
Options exercised (note 12) 216,815 (47,878)  − 168,937 
Dividends paid (note 12)  −  − (1,807,414) (1,807,414) 
Income attributable to common shareholders  −  − 4,517,415 4,517,415 
Balance at September 30, 2022 $ 7,699,349 $ 265,908 $ 6,549,530 $14,514,787 
 
See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW  

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 
(000s) (unaudited) 2023 2022  2023 2022  

Cash provided by (used in):     

Operations:     
Net income  $ 274,687 $ 2,097,929 $ 1,035,678 $4,517,415 
Items not involving cash:     

 Depletion, depreciation, amortization and impairment 311,354 284,930 932,373 876,284 
 Accretion (note 7) 4,861 5,586 12,571 14,340 
 Lease interest expense (note 6) 215 82 436 237 

 Share-based payments (note 13) 12,021 5,710 39,271 16,627 
 Current tax expense 102,669 4,335  355,629 4,335 
 Deferred tax expense (recovery)  (12,281) 637,884  (101,627) 1,393,471 
 Unrealized (gain) loss on financial instruments (note 3) 282,646 (1,865,901) 858,797 (3,194,050) 

 (Gain) on acquisitions and divestitures – (113,517) – (121,954) 
 Amortization on long-term asset 180 247 541 739 
 Income from investment in Topaz (note 10) (3,356) (6,428)  (9,326) (28,379) 
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss (2,568) (3,557) 585 (6,306) 
Decommissioning expenditures (note 7) (3,223) (4,207) (20,703) (26,361) 
Cash taxes paid (5,261) – (34,497) – 
Cash paid on restricted share units settled – – (7) – 
Dividends received from Topaz (note 10) 13,996 12,642 41,086 39,239 
Changes in non-cash operating working capital  (93,126) 56,467 282,466 91,695 

Total cash flow from operating activities 882,814 1,112,202 3,393,273 3,577,332 
Financing:     

Issue of common shares (note 11) 28,380 43,356 45,214 168,937 
Lease payments (note 6) (1,629) (893) (3,856) (2,747) 
Dividends paid (note 11) (428,505) (748,480) (1,787,733) (1,807,414) 
(Decrease) in bank debt (138,568) (14,513) (170,767) (424,978) 
Increase in senior unsecured notes 75 75 225 227 

Total cash flow used in financing activities (540,247) (720,455) (1,916,917) (2,065,975) 
Investing:     

Property, plant and equipment (note 5) (546,206) (483,065) (1,386,515) (1,183,028) 
Property acquisitions (note 5) (19,242) (41) (58,536) (261,717) 
Corporate acquisition – (67,770) – (67,770) 
Proceeds from divestitures (note 5) – 67,659 7,789 71,380 
Changes in non-cash investing working capital  246,342 180,169 30,921 18,477 

Total cash flow used in investing activities (319,106) (303,048) (1,406,341) (1,422,658) 
Changes in cash 23,461 88,699  70,015 88,699 
Cash, beginning of period 46,554 –  –  – 
Cash, end of period $ 70,015 $ 88,699 $ 70,015 $ 88,699 
Cash is defined as cash and cash equivalents. 

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND 2022 

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise noted) (unaudited) 

Corporate Information: 

Tourmaline Oil Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta on July 21, 2008.  
The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development and production of petroleum and natural gas 
properties. 

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect only the Company's proportionate 
interest in such activities.  The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for 
issue by the Board of Directors on November 1, 2023. 

The Company's registered office is located at Suite 2400, 525 – 8th Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
T2P 1G1.  

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 

Since Russia's invasion of Ukraine in early 2022, there has been emerging global concerns over oil and natural 
gas supply which has resulted in higher and more volatile benchmark commodity prices.  Additionally, the conflict 
has contributed to increased inflationary pressures on governments, businesses and communities which have been 
rising since 2021.  In response to increasing inflation, central banks around the globe began increasing interest 
rates in 2022 which has continued in 2023. 

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the magnitude, duration and potential outcomes of the above noted factors, the 
Company is unable, at this time, to predict its long-term impact on its operations, liquidity, financial condition and 
results, but the impact may be material. 

See "Business Risks and Uncertainties" in this MD&A for additional information regarding certain risks which 
Tourmaline and its business and operations are subject to. 
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CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 

Climate-related considerations are integrated into key business planning and risk management processes 
throughout the Company. 

Regulatory Update 

Emissions, carbon and other regulations impacting climate and climate-related matters are constantly evolving. 
With respect to environmental, social, governance (“ESG”) and climate reporting, the International Sustainability 
Standards Board (“ISSB”) has issued its first two IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards: IFRS S1 General 
Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information and IFRS S2 Climate-related 
Disclosures (together, the ISSB Standards).  The ISSB Standards aim to develop sustainability disclosure 
standards that are globally consistent, comparable and reliable.  Mandatory application of the ISSB Standards 
depends on each jurisdiction’s endorsement or regulatory processes.  In the Company’s case, the Canadian 
Securities Administrators (“CSA”) is responsible for developing climate-related disclosure requirements for 
reporting issuers in Canada.  The CSA published Proposed National Instrument 51-107 – Disclosure of Climate 
Related Matters which is intended to introduce climate-related disclosure requirements for reporting issuers in 
Canada with limited exceptions.  The CSA will involve the Canadian Sustainability Standards Board (“CSSB”) in 
review of the ISSB Standards for their suitability for adoption in Canada.  Until such time as the CSA and CSSB 
make decisions on sustainability standards for Canada, there is no requirement for public companies in Canada to 
adopt sustainability standards. The Company is awaiting further guidance from the CSA on their final rules.   

If the Company is not able to meet future sustainability reporting requirements of regulators or current and future 
expectations of investors, insurance providers, or other stakeholders, its business and ability to attract and retain 
skilled employees, obtain regulatory permits, licenses, registrations, approvals, and authorizations from various 
governmental authorities, and raise capital may be adversely affected.  The cost to comply with these standards, 
and others that may be developed or evolve over time, has not yet been quantified.  The Company continues to 
monitor the evolving ESG regulations and its potential impact on the Company. 

Sustainability Reporting 

The Company publishes an annual Sustainability Report containing comprehensive information relating to ESG 
performance which can be found on the Company's website at https://sustainability.tourmalineoil.com. 

The Sustainability Report was developed using the Sustainability Accounting Standards Board ("SASB") standards 
as a baseline for the sustainability factors significant to Tourmaline stakeholders.  The Company applied SASB Oil 
& Gas – Exploration & Production Standard ("SASB EM-EP") and the Global Reporting Initiative ("GRI") 305-2 
Energy Indirect (Scope 2) GHG Emissions Standards.  The Company has also included recommendations from 
the Task Force on Climate Related Disclosures and incorporated discussion points and metrics outlined by the 
ISSB. 

  

https://sustainability.tourmalineoil.com/
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".  These unaudited interim condensed 
consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosure required in the annual financial 
statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2022. 

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and 
include the accounts of Tourmaline Oil Corp. and its 100% owned subsidiary Tourmaline Oil Marketing Corp., which 
has a functional currency of US dollars. 

On January 1, 2023, the Company's subsidiary, Rising Star Resources Ltd., was amalgamated with Tourmaline. 

The accounting policies and significant accounting judgments, estimates, and assumptions used in these unaudited 
interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those described in Notes 1 and 2 of the 
Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

2. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE 

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both 
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or 
disclosure purposes based on the following methods.  When applicable, further information about the assumptions 
made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 

Tourmaline classifies the fair value of financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the 
amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument. 

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. 
Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 
information on an ongoing basis. 

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices are either 
directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date.  Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including 
quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed 
or corroborated in the marketplace.  

Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data.  

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature.  Bank debt bears interest at a floating 
market rate with applicable variable margins, and accordingly the fair market value approximates the carrying 
amount.  The senior unsecured notes are carried at amortized cost.  The Company's derivative financial instruments 
have been assessed on the fair value hierarchy described above and classified as Level 2.  The Company's natural 
gas embedded derivative has been assessed on the fair value hierarchy described above and classified as Level 3. 

  



 

  Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  |  38 

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk 
management framework.  The Board has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies.  
The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, 
to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the 
Company's activities.  The Company's financial risks are consistent with those discussed in note 4 of the Company's 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. 

Market Risk: 

As at September 30, 2023, the Company has entered into certain financial derivative contracts in order to manage 
commodity price and foreign exchange risk.  These instruments are not used for trading or speculative purposes.  
The Company has not designated its financial derivative contracts as effective accounting hedges, even though 
the Company considers all commodity and interest rate contracts to be effective economic hedges.  As a result, all 
such contracts are recorded on the interim consolidated statement of financial position at fair value, with changes 
in the fair value being recognized as an unrealized gain or loss on the interim consolidated statement of income 
and comprehensive income. 

The Company has the following financial derivative contracts in place as at September 30, 2023 (1): 

  2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 
Fair Value 

(000s) 

Gas        

AECO swaps (2) mmbtu/d  39,510  18,917  –  –  – $ (5,385) 
 CAD$/mmbtu $ 2.29 $ 2.26     

NYMEX swaps  mmbtu/d  193,370  110,000  70,000  60,000  20,000 $ 43,136 
 USD$/mmbtu $ 3.35 $ 3.83 $ 4.12 $ 4.14 $ 4.36  

International swaps mmbtu/d  13,478  27,956  15,000  –  – $ 117,016 
 USD$/mmbtu $ 31.26 $ 21.07 $ 20.00    

Basis differentials – other  mmbtu/d  37,500  27,500  –  –  – $ (37,023) 
 USD$/mmbtu $ 0.29 $ 0.28      

AECO financial collars mmbtu/d  12,620  3,535  –  –  – $ (904) 
 CAD$/mmbtu $2.22-2.61 $2.41-2.85     

Call options (writer) (3) mmbtu/d  30,000  40,000  20,000  50,000  50,000 $ (26,297) 
 USD$/mmbtu $ 5.67 $ 6.50 $ 8.50 $ 9.20 $ 9.00  
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Oil        
Financial swaps bbls/d  13,500  10,495  –  –  – $ (35,740) 
 USD$/bbl $ 78.11 $ 77.51     

Financial swaps bbls/d  500  249  –  –  – $ (7,583) 
 CAD$/bbl $ 62.27 $ 63.95     

Financial collars bbls/d  400  –  –  –  – $ (2,408) 

 
CAD$/bbl $  58.25 -     

$    70.24        

NYMEX call options bbls/d  6,000  3,746  –  –  – $ (27,079) 

 USD$/bbl $ 74.31 $ 81.33      

Propane financial swaps (4) bbls/d  5,174  2,249  –  –  – $ 3,232 
 USD$/bbl $ 35.20 $ 32.51     
Total fair value       $ 20,965 
(1) The volumes and prices reported are the weighted average volumes and prices for the period. 

(2) These deals are 7A underlying. 

(3) These are European calls whereby the counterparty can exercise the option monthly on a particular day to purchase NYMEX at a specified price. 

(4) Propane financial swaps include OPIS Conway, Argus FEI, and Baltic LPG Freight financial swap transactions. 

The Company has entered into the following financial commodity derivative contracts subsequent to 
September 30, 2023: 

Type of Contract Quantity Time Period Contract Price 
Call options - Gas 20,000 mmbtu/d January 2027 – December 2029 $7.00 USD/mmbtu 
International swap - Gas 5,000 mmbtu/d April 2025 – October 2025 $14.30 USD/mmbtu 

The Company has the following financial foreign currency derivative contracts in place at September 30, 2023: 

  2023 2024 2025 
Fair Value 

(000s) 

Costless collar  $USD(000s) Monthly $ 110,000 $ 103,000 $ 71,000 $ (24,968) 
 $CAD/$USD $ 1.269 – $ 1.385 $ 1.295 – $ 1.416 $1.313 - $1.425  

Average rate forward  $USD(000s) Monthly  $  58,000 $ 25,000 $  5,000 $ (19,914) 
 $CAD/$USD $    1.301 $   1.319 $  1.360  
Total fair value     $ (44,882) 

The Company has not entered into any foreign currency derivative contracts subsequent to September 30, 2023. 

The Company has a 15-year natural gas supply agreement, under which Tourmaline will deliver 140,000 mmbtu/d 
(approximately 140,000 mcf/d), which commenced in January 2023.  Under the terms of the agreement, Tourmaline 
will deliver natural gas to its counterparty at a delivery point in Louisiana, USA and receive a Japan Korea Marker 
("JKM") index price less deductions for transport and liquefication.  Due to the fact that the volumes are delivered 
to a counterparty in the United States, but Tourmaline ultimately receives a JKM index price, it was determined that 
the agreement also contained an embedded derivative as a result of the pricing spread between JKM and NYMEX.  
The Company defined the host contract as a natural gas sales contract with an underlying natural gas price of 
NYMEX.   
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The Company determines the fair value of the natural gas embedded derivative, at the end of each period, through 
the use of internal models which incorporate significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 inputs).  In instances where 
observable data is unavailable, consideration is given to the assumptions that market participants would use in 
valuing the asset or liability.  This includes assumptions about market risks, such as future prices of energy for 
unobservable periods, volatility, foreign exchange and contract duration.  When determining fair value estimates 
the Company attempts to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

The Company will have unrealized gains (losses) on the natural gas embedded derivative based on the movements 
in the JKM and NYMEX price forecasts.  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the natural 
gas embedded derivative resulted in an unrealized loss of $36.9 million and $1.1 billion, respectively, as a result of 
the weakening of the forecast JKM price relative to the forecast NYMEX price (three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2022 – unrealized gain of $2.1 billion and $3.8 billion, respectively).  At September 30, 2023, the 
total fair value of the natural gas embedded derivative was $917.6 million. 

The following table includes quantitative information for the unobservable inputs for the Level 3 natural gas 
embedded derivative as at September 30, 2023. 

 Net fair value asset 
(millions) Valuation Approach 

Significant unobservable 
input 

Range of significant 
unobservable 

inputs/weighted average 

Natural gas embedded 
derivative $917.6 

Market approach 
incorporating present 

value techniques 

JKM index pricing 
spread relative to 

NYMEX 174% - 394% / 218% 

The Level 3 fair value measurements of the natural gas embedded derivative could be materially impacted by a 
change in the discount rate and significant price movements in natural gas, including international LNG prices.  At 
September 30, 2023, a change in the discount rate or a change in the price of the JKM index over the 15-year 
contract would have the following impact on the fair value of the embedded derivative: 

(000s) Discount rate JKM Price 

 1% Increase 1% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease 
Fair value – increase (decrease) $ (17,748) $ 18,693 $ 138,673 $ (138,602) 

The following table is a summary of the fair value of financial instruments as at September 30, 2023:  

(000s) 

Financial 
derivative 
contracts 

Foreign 
currency 

derivative 
contracts 

Natural gas 
embedded 

derivatives (1) Total 

Current asset $ 90,457 $ 2,411 $ 357,805 $ 450,673 
Long-term asset  78,110  4,150  583,798  666,058 
Current liability  (107,859)  (36,913)  –  (144,772) 
Long-term liability  (39,743) (14,530)  –  (54,273) 
Total fair value of financial instruments $ 20,965 $ (44,882) $ 941,603 $ 917,686 
(1) Includes the JKM natural gas supply agreement embedded derivative and the natural gas to power supply agreements embedded derivative. 
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The following table provides a summary of the unrealized gains (losses) on financial instruments recorded in the 
interim consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2023 and 2022: 

 
Three Months Ended  

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 

(000s) 2023 2022 2023 2022 

Unrealized gain (loss) on financial instruments – commodity 
contracts $ (176,394) $ 50,857 $ 168,503 $ (361,809) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial instruments – foreign currency  (68,797) (268,792) 76,420 (283,278) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial instruments – natural gas 
embedded derivatives  (37,455) 2,083,836 (1,103,720) 3,839,137 
Total unrealized gain (loss) on financial instruments $ (282,646) $ 1,865,901 $ (858,797) $ 3,194,050 

In addition to the financial commodity contracts discussed above, the Company has entered into physical delivery 
sales contracts to manage commodity risk.  These contracts are considered normal sales contracts and are not 
recorded at fair value in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

The Company has the following physical commodity contracts in place at September 30, 2023 (1)(7): 

  2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Gas       
Fixed price (2) mmbtu/d  481,374  507,090  368,578  87,993  18,956 

 CAD$/mmbtu $ 4.54 $ 4.31 $ 4.82 $ 5.88 $ 4.22 

Basis differentials - AECO (3) mmbtu/d  193,315  120,833  81,726  103,452  50,000 

 USD$/mmbtu $ (0.74) $ (0.69) $ (0.67) $ (0.64) $ (0.63) 

Basis differentials - Dawn mmbtu/d  20,000  16,667  10,000  10,000  8,329 

 USD$/mmbtu $ (0.08) $ (0.06) $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ (0.04) 

Basis differentials – Stn 2 (4) mmbtu/d  –  9,478  –  –  – 

 CAD$/mmbtu  $ (0.54)     

Basis differentials – Hunt (5) mmbtu/d  6,739  –  –  –  – 

 USD$/mmbtu $ (0.50)      

Basis differentials – Other (6) mmbtu/d  97,364  64,365  35,000  –  – 

 USD$/mmbtu $ 0.52 $ (0.09) $ (0.24)     

Oil 
Basis differentials bbls/d  1,026  –  –  –  – 

 USD$/bbl $ (2.90)       

(1) The volumes and prices reported are the weighted average volumes and prices for the period. 

(2) These include AECO, Dawn, Stn 2, PGE and Malin. 

(3) A portion of these basis deals have a cap on NYMEX, 39.3 mmcf/d at USD$4.49/mcf for 2023-2024. 

(4) These volumes are priced at a basis to 7A. 

(5) A portion of these basis deals have a cap on Hunt of USD$3.00/mmbtu, delivered at Stn 2. 
(6) These are basis differentials for non-AECO markets.  

(7) Tourmaline has netback arrangements in the following markets: Chicago, Iroquois, Dawn and Henry Hub. In 2024, Tourmaline has 85 mmcf/d stepping up to 
95 mmcf/d for Summer 2026 and exiting 2026 at 120 mmcf/d.  
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The Company has entered into the following physical contracts subsequent to September 30, 2023: 

Type of Contract Quantity Time Period Contract Price 
Fixed price - Gas 40,000 mmbtu/d November 2023 – March 2024 $7.525 USD/mmbtu 
Fixed price - Gas 2,500 mmbtu/d December 2023 $12.00 USD/mmbtu 
Fixed price - Gas 2,500 mmbtu/d January 2024 $12.50 USD/mmbtu 
Fixed price - Gas 7,500 GJ/d January 2024 – December 2024 $3.00 CAD/GJ 
Fixed price - Gas 20,000 GJ/d April 2024 – October 2024 $2.574 CAD/GJ 
Fixed price - Gas 50,000 mmbtu/d April 2024 – October 2024 $4.983 USD/mmbtu 
Fixed price - Gas 50,000 GJ/d January 2025 – December 2025 $3.489 CAD/GJ 
Basis differentials - Gas 20,000 mmbtu/d January 2027 – December 2029 $(0.66) USD/mmbtu 

Capital Management: 

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to preserve investor, creditor and market confidence and 
to sustain the future development of the business.  The Company considers its capital structure to include 
shareholders' equity, bank debt, senior unsecured notes and working capital.  In order to maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Company may from time-to-time issue or buyback shares, issue debt, adjust its dividend policy 
and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels.  The annual and updated budgets are 
approved by the Board of Directors. 

The key measure that the Company utilizes in evaluating its capital structure is net debt to annualized cash flow, 
which is defined as bank debt and senior unsecured notes plus working capital (adjusted for the fair value of short-
term financial instruments, short-term lease liabilities, short-term decommissioning obligations and unrealized 
foreign exchange), to annualized cash flow (based on the most recent quarter), defined as cash flow from operating 
activities before changes in non-cash working capital.  Net debt to annualized cash flow represents a measure of 
the time it is expected to take to pay off the debt if no further capital expenditures were incurred and if cash flow in 
the next year were equal to the amount in the most recent quarter annualized. 
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As shown below, as at September 30, 2023, the Company's ratio of net debt to annualized cash flow was 0.25 to 
1.00 (December 31, 2022 – 0.09 to 1.00). 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Net debt:   
Working capital (deficit) $ (161,167) $ 809,449 
Fair value of financial instruments – short-term asset  (305,901)  (709,286) 
Lease liabilities – short-term  5,251  3,109 
Decommissioning obligations – short-term  30,000  30,000 
Unrealized foreign exchange in working capital – (asset) liability  585  (8,605) 
Adjusted working capital (deficit) $ (431,232) $ 124,667 
Bank debt  –  (170,767) 
Senior unsecured notes  (448,567)  (448,342) 

Net debt $ (879,799) $ (494,442) 
Annualized cash flow:   

Cash flow from operating activities for the quarter $ 882,814 $ 1,115,399 
Current income tax  (102,669)  (7,599) 
Current taxes paid  5,261  – 
Change in non-cash working capital  93,126  294,847 
Cash flow  $ 878,532 $ 1,402,647 

Annualized cash flow (based on most recent quarter annualized) $ 3,514,128 $ 5,610,588 
Net debt to annualized cash flow  0.25  0.09 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company increased its quarterly dividend from $0.25 to 
$0.26 per share and paid special dividends of $2.00, $1.50 and $1.00 per share. 

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

(000s)  
As at December 31, 2021 $ 369,882 

Transfers to property, plant and equipment (note 5)  (46,234) 
Divestitures  (2,068) 
Expired mineral leases  (32,530) 

As at December 31, 2022 $ 289,050 
Transfers to property, plant and equipment (note 5)  (27,084) 
Divestures (955) 
Expired mineral leases  (14,101) 

As at September 30, 2023 $ 246,910 

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") assets consist of the Company's exploration projects which are pending the 
determination of proved and/or probable reserves.  Expired mineral lease expenses have been included in the 
"Depletion, Depreciation and Amortization" line item on the interim statements of income and comprehensive 
income. 
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Impairment Assessment 

In accordance with IFRS, an impairment test is performed if the Company identifies an indicator of impairment.  At 
September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company determined that no internal or external indicators of 
impairment existed on its E&E assets; therefore, an impairment test was not performed. 

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ("PP&E") 

Cost 

(000s)  

As at December 31, 2021 $ 19,382,403 
Capital expenditures 1,698,663 
Transfers from exploration and evaluation (note 4) 46,234 
Change in decommissioning liabilities (note 7) (89,211) 
Corporate acquisitions 306,837 
Property acquisitions 304,160 
Divestitures (76,936) 

As at December 31, 2022 $ 21,572,150 
Capital expenditures 1,413,734 
Transfers from exploration and evaluation (note 4) 27,084 
Change in decommissioning liabilities (note 7) (117,097) 
Property acquisitions 60,700 
Divestitures (7,788) 

As at September 30, 2023 $ 22,948,783 
 

Accumulated Depletion, Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment 

(000s)  

As at January 1, 2022 $ 5,918,825 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 1,148,564 
Divestitures (421) 

As at December 31, 2022 $ 7,066,968 
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 914,921 

As at September 30, 2023 $ 7,981,889 

Net Book Value 

(000s)  

As at December 31, 2022 $ 14,505,182 
As at September 30, 2023 $ 14,966,894 

Future development costs of $13.8 billion were included in the depletion calculation at September 30, 2023 
(December 31, 2022 – $13.6 billion). 
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Capitalization of G&A and Share-Based Payments  

A total of $32.4 million in G&A expenditures have been capitalized and included in PP&E for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – $46.7 million).  Also included in PP&E are non-cash share-based 
payments of $27.2 million (December 31, 2022 – $21.7 million). 

Impairment Assessment 

In accordance with IFRS, an impairment test is performed on a CGU if the Company identifies an indicator of 
impairment or reversal of impairment.  At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the Company did not 
identify indicators of impairment on any of its CGUs and therefore, impairment tests were not performed. 

Total Acquisitions and Dispositions of Oil and Natural Gas Properties 

On June 19, 2023, the Company acquired land in NEBC for cash consideration of $32.5 million, before customary 
closing adjustments. The acquisition resulted in an increase in PP&E of approximately $32.5 million and the 
assumption of nil in decommissioning liabilities.  

On July 21, 2023, the Company acquired assets in the Deep Basin for cash consideration of $19.1 million, before 
customary closing adjustments.  The acquisition resulted in an increase in PP&E of approximately $19.4 million 
and the assumption of $0.3 million in decommissioning liabilities.  

The Company applied the optional IFRS 3 concentration test to the above acquisitions which resulted the 
transactions being accounted for as asset acquisitions. 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company completed property acquisitions for cash 
consideration of $58.5 million (December 31, 2022 - $273.8 million) and $1.0 million in acquisitions for non-cash 
consideration (December 31, 2022 - $9.5 million).  The Company assumed $1.2 million in decommissioning 
liabilities as a result of these acquisitions (December 31, 2022 - $20.9 million). 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company also completed property dispositions, for total cash 
consideration of $7.8 million (December 31, 2022 - $71.5 million) and non-cash consideration of $1.0 million 
(December 31, 2022 – $9.5 million).  The Company disposed of nil in decommissioning liabilities as a result of 
these dispositions (December 31, 2022 – $26.3 million). 
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6. LEASES 

Right-of-Use Assets 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Balance, beginning of period $ 9,762 $ 10,825 
Additions  9,441  1,463 
Modifications  9,349  561 
Right-of-use assets acquired from corporate acquisitions  –  335 
Depreciation  (3,351)  (3,422) 

Balance, end of period $ 25,201 $ 9,762 

Lease Liabilities 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Balance, beginning of period $ 10,155 $ 11,169 
Additions  9,441  1,463 
Modifications  9,349  561 
Lease liabilities acquired from corporate acquisitions  –  335 
Lease interest expense  436  319 
Lease payments  (3,856)  (3,692) 

Balance, end of period $ 25,525 $ 10,155 
Current lease liabilities $ 5,251 $ 3,109 
Long-term lease liabilities $ 20,274 $ 7,046 

The Company leases office space, vehicles and IT equipment.  The lease payments are discounted using the 
Company's incremental borrowing rate at the inception of the lease to calculate the lease liability. 

7. DECOMMISSIONING OBLIGATIONS 

The Company's decommissioning obligations result from net ownership interests in petroleum and natural gas 
assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities.  The Company estimates the total inflated 
but undiscounted amount of cash flow required to settle its decommissioning obligations is approximately 
$1.2 billion (December 31, 2022 – $1.3 billion).  A risk-free rate of 3.81% (December 31, 2022 – 3.28%) and an 
inflation rate of 1.75% (December 31, 2022 – 2.09%) were used to calculate the decommissioning obligations.  The 
decommissioning obligations at September 30, 2023 have been adjusted by approximately $131.1 million reflecting 
the change in both the risk-free and inflation rates. 
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(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Balance, beginning of period $ 567,053 $ 648,142 
Obligation incurred  13,979 21,058 
Obligation incurred on corporate acquisitions  – 25,367 
Obligation incurred on property acquisitions (note 5)  1,210 20,850 
Obligation divested  – (26,253) 
Obligation settled  (20,703) (32,995) 
Accretion expense  12,571 21,153 
Change in future estimated cash outlays  (131,076) (110,269) 

Balance, end of period $ 443,034 $ 567,053 
Current decommissioning obligations $ 30,000 $ 30,000 
Long-term decommissioning obligation $ 413,034 $ 537,053 

8. BANK DEBT 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Revolving credit facility $ – $ 171,515 
Debt issue costs  –  (748) 
Bank debt $ – $ 170,767 

The Company has a covenant-based, unsecured, five-year extendible revolving credit facility in place with a 
syndicate of banks, in the amount of $2.55 billion.  In May 2023, the Company extended the maturity date of $2.34 
billion of the revolving credit facility to June 2028, with the remaining $215.0 million maturing in June 2027.  
Additionally, the ratio of total debt to total capitalization covenant was increased to 0.65:1 from 0.6:1 and the ratio 
of adjusted EBITDA to interest expense covenant was removed.  With the exception of the change in maturity date 
and covenants, the revolving credit facility was renewed under the same terms and conditions as those described 
in note 9 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.  The maturity 
date may, at the request of the Company and with consent of the lenders, be extended on an annual basis.  The 
revolving credit facility includes an expansion feature ("accordion") which allows the Company, upon approval from 
the lenders, to increase the facility amount by up to $500.0 million by adding a new financial institution or by 
increasing the commitment of its existing lenders.  The revolving credit facility can be drawn in either Canadian or 
U.S. funds and bears interest at the agent bank's prime lending rate, banker's acceptance rates or the Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") (for U.S. borrowings), plus applicable margins.  As at September 30, 2023 the 
revolving credit facility was undrawn. 

The Company also has a covenant-based, unsecured, operating credit facility with a Canadian bank in the amount 
of $50.0 million.  In May 2023, the Company extended the maturity date of the operating credit facility to June 2025.  
The changes to the covenants on the revolving credit facility also apply to the operating credit facility.  With the 
exception of the change in maturity date and covenants, the operating credit facility was renewed under the same 
terms and conditions as those described in note 9 of the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2022.  The maturity date may, at the request of the Company and with consent of the lender, 
be extended on an annual basis.  At September 30, 2023, and December 31, 2022, the operating credit facility was 
undrawn. 
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Additionally, the Company has an unsecured credit facility payable on demand in the amount of $50.0 million with 
a Canadian bank.  At September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the demand credit facility was undrawn.  
Tourmaline has outstanding letters of credit in the amount of $34.6 million at September 30, 2023 (December 31, 
2022 - $54.9 million) which are secured by the demand credit facility. 

The Company's aggregate borrowing capacity is $3.1 billion at September 30, 2023 including the senior unsecured 
notes (note 9).  As at, and for the quarter ending September 30, 2023, the Company is in compliance with all debt 
covenants. 

As at September 30, 2023, the Company had nil drawn against the revolving credit facility and $448.6 million of 
senior unsecured notes for total bank debt and senior unsecured notes of $448.6 million (net of debt issue costs) 
(December 31, 2022 - $619.1 million).  The effective interest rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 
was 3.63% (nine months ended September 30, 2022 – 3.11%). 

9. SENIOR UNSECURED NOTES 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Senior unsecured notes $ 450,000 $ 450,000 
Debt issue costs  (1,433)  (1,658) 
Senior unsecured notes $ 448,567 $ 448,342 

On January 25, 2021, the Company issued $250.0 million of senior unsecured notes.  The notes bear interest at a 
fixed rate of 2.077%, payable semi-annually, with a maturity date of January 25, 2028, and rank equally with all 
other present unsecured and subordinated debt of the Company.  There are no financial covenants on these senior 
unsecured notes. 

On August 9, 2021, the Company issued $200.0 million of senior unsecured notes.  The notes bear interest at a 
fixed rate of 2.529%, payable semi-annually commencing on February 12, 2022, with a maturity date of 
February 12, 2029, and rank equally with all other present unsecured and subordinated debt of the Company.  
There are no financial covenants on these senior unsecured notes. 

10. INVESTMENT IN TOPAZ 

At September 30, 2023, the Company owned 31.2% of the outstanding common shares of its associate, 
Topaz Energy Corp. ("Topaz").  A reconciliation of the investment in Topaz is provided below: 

(000s) 

As at  
September 30, 

2023 

As at  
December 31, 

2022 

Balance, beginning of period $ 648,229 $ 745,924 

Income from investment in Topaz  9,326 34,358 

Dividends received from Topaz  (41,086) (52,788) 

Divestitures of Topaz common shares  − (87,976) 

Gain on dilution of investment in Topaz  − 8,711 

Balance, end of period $ 616,469 $ 648,229 

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023, Topaz paid cash dividends of $0.91 per common share and 
Tourmaline received $41.1 million, which was recorded as a reduction to the investment in Topaz. 
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11. SHARE CAPITAL 

(a) Authorized 
Unlimited number of Common Shares without par value. 

Unlimited number of non-voting Preferred Shares, issuable in series. 

(b) Common Shares Issued 
  As at September 30, 2023  As at December 31, 2022 

(000s) except share amounts 
Number of 

Shares Amount 
Number of 

Shares Amount 

Balance, beginning of period 338,684,709 $ 7,725,189 330,860,313 $ 7,482,534 
For cash on exercise of stock options 1,859,163 45,214 7,824,396 189,242 
Contributed surplus on exercise of stock options − 12,595 − 53,413 
Balance, end of period 340,543,872 $ 7,782,998 338,684,709 $ 7,725,189 

Normal course issuer bid 

Company has a normal course issuer bid ("NCIB") in place.  On August 2, 2023, the Company renewed its NCIB 
allowing up to 16,989,041 common shares, representing 5% of its common shares outstanding at July 25, 2023, to 
be purchased over a period of twelve months commencing on August 8, 2023.  Under the NCIB, common shares 
may be repurchased at prevailing market prices and any common shares that are purchased under the NCIB will 
be cancelled upon their purchase by the Company.  For the period ended September 30, 2023, the Company did 
not purchase any common shares for cancellation. 

Dividends 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company paid a quarterly cash dividend of 
$0.26 and $0.77 per common share totalling $88.5 million and $261.5 million, respectively, compared to $0.225 
and $0.650 per common share totalling $75.9 million and $218.0 million, respectively, for the same periods of the 
prior year. 

On February 1, 2023, the Company paid a special dividend of $2.00 per common share totalling $677.6 million. 

On May 3, 2023, the Company paid a special dividend of $1.50 per common share totalling $508.7 million. 

On August 2, 2023, the Company paid a special dividend of $1.00 per common share totalling $340.0 million. 

On November 1, 2023, the Company paid a special dividend of $1.00 per common share totalling $340.8 million. 
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12.  EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Basic earnings-per-share attributed to common shareholders was calculated as follows: 

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 
 2023 2022 2023 2022 

Net income and comprehensive income for the period (000s) $ 274,687 $ 2,097,929 $ 1,035,678 $ 4,517,415 
Weighted average number of common shares – basic 340,040,486 336,628,504 339,370,625 334,682,752 
Earnings per share – basic  $ 0.81 $ 6.23 $ 3.05 $ 13.50 
 

Diluted earnings-per-share attributed to common shareholders was calculated as follows: 

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 

 2023 2022 2023 2022 

Net income and comprehensive income for the period (000s) $ 274,687 $ 2,097,929 $ 1,035,678 $ 4,517,415 
Weighted average number of common shares – diluted 344,510,350 343,461,348 343,892,727 341,926,025 
Earnings per share – diluted  $ 0.80 $ 6.11 $ 3.01 $ 13.21 

There were 4,473,275 and 4,503,275 options excluded from the weighted-average share calculations for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, because they were anti-dilutive (three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2022 – 3,596,175 and 3,678,675 options, respectively, were anti-dilutive). 

13.  SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 

STOCK OPTION PLAN  

The Company has a rolling stock option plan.  Under the employee stock option plan, the Company may grant 
options to its employees up to 25,540,790 shares of common stock, which represents 7.5% of the current 
outstanding common shares.  The exercise price of each option equals the volume-weighted average market price 
for the five days preceding the issue date of the Company's stock on the date of grant and the option's maximum 
term is seven years.  Options are granted throughout the year and vest 1/3 on each of the first, second and third 
anniversaries from the date of grant. 

 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 
 2023 2022 

 
Number of 

Options 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 
Number of 

Options 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

Stock options outstanding, beginning of period 12,541,699 $ 41.22 16,372,528 $ 24.83 
Granted 866,700  62.35 3,893,675  74.13 
Exercised (1,859,163) 24.32 (6,904,812)  24.47 
Forfeited (130,000) 66.01 (69,608) 35.85 

Stock options outstanding, end of period 11,419,236 $ 45.29 13,291,783 $ 39.41 

The average trading price of the Company's common shares was $62.55 during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2023 (nine months ended September 30, 2022 – $63.86). 
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The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2023: 

Range of Exercise Price 

Number 
Outstanding at  

Period End 

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 

Life 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

Number 
Exercisable 

at  
Period End 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

$10.23 – 17.84 2,411,084 3.52 $ 15.92 2,360,251 $ 15.90 
$17.85 – 32.11 3,666,893 4.22 30.08 2,071,219 29.41 
$32.12 – 68.94 1,814,384 5.59 53.03 328,215 46.09 
$68.95 – 76.21 251,700 6.36 72.49 35,668 74.83 
$76.22 – 80.06 3,275,175 5.94 77.57 1,049,152 77.54 
 11,419,236 4.83 $ 45.29 5,844,505 $ 33.81 

The fair value of options granted during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2023, was estimated on the 
date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions and 
resulting values: 

 
 Nine months ended 

September 30, 
 2023 2022 

Fair value of options granted (weighted average) $ 21.85 $ 25.89 
Risk-free interest rate 3.56% 3.19% 
Estimated hold period prior to exercise  4.1 years 4.2 years 
Expected volatility 43% 42% 
Forfeiture rate 1.8% 1.8% 
Dividend per share $ 1.04 $ 0.86 

RESTRICTED SHARE UNIT ("RSU") PLAN 

In the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company introduced a non-treasury based RSU plan whereby the Company 
granted RSUs to officers, employees, and consultants of the Company.  The RSUs can be granted throughout the 
year and vest 1/3 on each of the first, second and third anniversaries from the date of grant.  The RSUs will be 
settled on the vesting date in common shares purchased by an independent third-party service provider in the 
open market. 

The following table summarizes the RSUs outstanding at September 30, 2023: 

 Nine months ended September 30, 
  2023 2022 

RSUs outstanding, beginning of period    237,328 − 
Granted   4,160 − 

Settled   (125) − 

Forfeited   (2,514) − 

Dividends reinvested   21,842 − 
RSUs outstanding, end of period   260,691 − 

The expense related to RSUs is calculated using the fair value method based on the Company's share price at 
the grant date and is recorded in share-based payments with a portion being capitalized.  
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14.  COMMITMENTS 

In the normal course of business, the Company is obligated to make future payments.  These obligations represent 
contracts and other commitments that are known and non-cancellable. 

PAYMENTS DUE BY YEAR 

(000s) 1 Year 2-3 Years 4-5 Years >5 Years Total 

Operating commitments (1) $ 3,542 $ 7,262 $ 7,247 $ 19,867 $ 37,918 
Firm transportation agreements 982,428 1,711,666 1,315,714 4,912,687 8,922,495 
Processing commitments (2) 137,176 238,776 195,360 325,616 896,928 
Capital commitments (3) 28,311 − − − 28,311 
Senior unsecured notes (4) 10,378 20,757 267,218 201,907 500,260 

 $ 1,161,835 $ 1,978,461 $ 1,785,539  $ 5,460,077 $10,385,912 
(1) Operating commitments includes variable operating costs related to the Company's office leases. 

(2) Includes processing commitments and power commitments. 
(3) Includes drilling commitments. 

(4) Includes interest expense at an annual rate of 2.31% being the fixed rate on the senior unsecured notes. 

15.  REVENUE 

The Company sells its production pursuant to fixed and variable priced contracts.  The transaction price for variable 
priced contracts is based on the commodity price, adjusted for quality, location or other factors, whereby each 
component of the pricing formula can be either fixed or variable, depending on the contract terms.  Under the 
contracts, the Company is required to deliver a fixed volume of crude oil, NGLs or natural gas to the contract 
counterparty.  Revenue is recognized when a unit of production is delivered to the contract counterparty.  The 
amount of revenue recognized is based on the agreed transaction price, whereby any variability in revenue related 
specifically to the Company's efforts to deliver production, and therefore the resulting revenue is allocated to the 
production delivered in the period during which the variability occurs.  As a result, none of the variable revenue is 
considered constrained. 

The sales of produced commodities are under contracts of varying terms of up to nine years.  Revenues are typically 
collected on the 25th day of the month following production. 
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The following table presents the Company's oil, gas and NGL sales disaggregated by revenue source: 
 

 
Three Months Ended 

September 30, 
Nine Months Ended  

September 30, 
(000s) 2023 2022  2023  2022 
Natural gas     

Sales from production $ 677,481 $ 989,106 $ 2,174,059 $ 3,874,154 
Premium on risk management activities  121,111 331,230  615,554  102,666 

  798,592 1,320,336  2,789,613  3,976,820 

Oil     
Sales from production  109,188 111,488  300,601  352,276 
Premium on risk management activities  4,393 3,338  12,537  8,987 

  113,581 114,826  313,138  361,263 

Condensate     
Sales from production  317,212 306,184  904,370  1,069,742 
Premium (Loss) on risk management activities  (471) 183  (1,576)  (3,785) 

  316,741 306,367  902,794  1,065,957 

NGL     
Sales from production  207,286 270,592  606,183  882,150 
(Loss) on risk management activities  (5,930) –  (6,488)  – 

  201,356 270,592  599,695  882,150 

     
Marketing revenue (1)  11,331 5,456  60,672  34,325 

     
Total     

Commodity sales from production  1,311,167 1,677,370  3,985,213  6,178,322 
Premium on risk management activities  119,103 334,751  620,027  107,868 
Marketing revenue  11,331 5,456  60,672  34,325 

Revenue from contracts with customers $ 1,441,601 $ 2,017,577 $ 4,665,912 $ 6,320,515 

(1) Marketing revenue represents the sale of commodities purchased from third parties.  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company 
had marketing purchases from third parties of $5.8 million and $22.1 million, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 - $4.8 million and 
$29.3 million, respectively). 

16. RELATED PARTY 

The Company has entered into a number of agreements with Topaz, relating to both royalty and infrastructure 
assets.  From January 1, 2023, to September 30, 2023, gross overriding royalties of $87.5 million and processing 
fees of $28.9 million were payable to Topaz and are included in the Company's consolidated statement of income 
and comprehensive income as royalties and operating expenses.  At September 30, 2023, $27.6 million of the 
Company's accounts payable balance was due to Topaz. 
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17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On October 16, 2023, Tourmaline entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the issued and outstanding 
shares of Bonavista Energy Corporation ("Bonavista”) for total consideration of approximately $1.45 billion, to be 
paid through the issuance of $725.0 million of Tourmaline common shares, and $725.0 million in cash, less 
Bonavista’s net debt at closing. The transaction is expected to close in the second half of November 2023 and is 
subject to customary regulatory approvals. 
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